

Nos. 19-1066 & 19-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, et al.,
Respondents.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN MCARDLE,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

March 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. <i>McGILL</i> IS BIASED AGAINST ARBITRATION IN PRINCIPLE.....	4
II. <i>McGILL</i> IS BIASED AGAINST ARBITRATION IN PRACTICE.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012)	9
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bickel v. Sunrise Assisted Living</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012)	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	1
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	9
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	2
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	5

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 428 (2018)	5
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	6
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012)	9
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 165 (2015)	9
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1, 5
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013)	7, 9
 Constitution and Statutes:	
Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3, 5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 3515	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 3538	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 3545	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 3546	4, 5

Miscellaneous:

Jeffrey S. Klein, *A Few Clauses to Help
Lawyers Along*, L.A. Times, www.lat.ms
[/2HyLNXXK](https://www.latimes.com/2HyLNXXK) (Sept. 14, 1989) 4

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher
E. Appel, *Setting the Record Straight
About the Benefits of Pre-Dispute
Arbitration*, WLF Legal Backgrounder,
www.bit.ly/2Z6rKqg (June 7, 2019)..... 1
